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Suchetgarh on 17th March, fo.rces of the two IIides have been disengaged IUld all trenches, bunkers and other defence works demolished or removed.

Alleged letter from Bakshi Ghulam Mohammecl in East AiriCllD Paper

*710. Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Will the Prime l\Iinister be pieHlit'd to state:

(a) whether hill attentio:l haa beE'n drawn to the report in the Hindustan Times, dated the 25th l!'ebruary, 1964 regarding a letter allegedly written by Bakshi Ghulam Mohammed to the 'East Africa Standard', Nairobi;

(b) whether the authorship of the said letter has been traced and established; and

(c) if ~o, the action taken in the matter~

The Minister of State In the Ministry of External A1\'air.I (Shrimati LakshmJ Menoll): (a) Yes Sir, Government have also 3€en ~he alJeg(d letter published in the 'East Afric:l Standard
Nairobi.

(b) The alleged letter was a pure forgery and was circulated to newspapers and others by the Pakistan High Commission in ~airobi. Bakshi Ghulam Mohammed has issued a denial of a similar letter which appeared in the 'Eli tz' recently:

(c) Government have apprised the Indian Missions abroad of these facts, to enable them to expose this forgery.

Indialls Kidaa~ by PakistaniJol

·711. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that four Indian nationals induding two women who were forcibly kidnapped by East Pnkistllni Riffes personnel on the 9th February, 1964 from the Shreenagar-Samarendranganj track, are bcin~ prosecuted under Pakistani Pa:;sPOrl Act for alleged me~~l entry i.~,. P"kistan.

(h) if SP, Govt:rtnI1ent'.~ 'i.'caction
thereto; and

(c) the steps proposed 10 liecure their return ~

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Edema! Affairs (Shrbllati Lakshmi MeDOll): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (e)i. Protests have been lodged by tbe Tripura Government as well as by our Deputy HIgh Commissioner at Dacca, with the East Pakistan Government. The Government of Ea~t Pakistan have also been requested to institute immediate enquiries into the matter and to arrange to.r the safe retum of the Indian nationals, but no ;reply has sO far been received excepting a routme acknow-
ledgeme~t stating that the matter is eecei ving attention.

Rocket LallDcbinr

r Shri D. C. Sharma:
.712. J Shri P. C. Boruoah:

I Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:
L Shri Hem Ba.rua:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whE!th"r 'a high-altitude three stage composite rocket was fired by the Defence Research and Development Organisation from the Chandi-
pore sea range on the 11th March,
1964 for the first time; and

(h) if so. the salient features of the rorket; and

(c) how far the te~ launching was successful ~

The Minister of Defence Productloll ill the Ministry at Defence (Shrl Ra~huramalah): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The rocket co~illts of S stage propellant rocket motori. The first two stages were indigenous which were designed and developed by the Defence Research and DcvGiopment Organisation. The rocket was ingtru-
mented to record information regarding altitude reached, stage seT-'flrationJ etc. to be telemetered to th .. l!l'ound.
The instrumentatiODs and tel .. m~
devices were also designed and deve-


Written Answers MARCH 23, 1964 Written Answers loped by Defence Research ~!ld Development Organisation.

(c) The test launching was succeSi-
ful.

New Tl"llDSInitter for A.I.R.

*713. Dr. L. M. Sin£"hvi: WiII the
Minister of Informatlon:tDd Broadcasting be pleased. to ~tate:

(a) whether Government propose to purchase a Czechoslovakian transmitter for the AI! India Radio:

(b) whether Gover.oment had invited global tenders for the pU1pose;

(e) if so, whether any decision has been taken SO far; and

(d) whether Government have worked out any time-tabl" for the purchase and installation of the tarns-
mitter?

The Minister of Parliamentary AlTairs (Shri satya ."Iarayan &inba):
(a) and (b). The Gov(·rnm.!lt propose to purchase a "u!",r !Jigh power meuiumwave tr"nsmi((er from Rupee Payment Countri"" und gloh"1 tenders have been inviter] by t.he Department of Supply for this purp0se.

(c) A decision can be tak('n only after the tenders Lave been opened which are due {In 24th March. 1964.

(d) The time-table would be worked out when the delivery terms of the successful tenderer are known.

Settlement of Tibetan lteruge~ in Orissa

1519. Shri Ramachandra UIalta: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made so far regarding the rehabilitation of Tibetan refugees in Ganjam District (Orissa);
and

(b) when the rehabilitativn work would be completed?

Thl' Prime Millister, Minister of External Affairs and MiBister of Atomic

Energy (Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru): (a)
The work of reclamation of land, construction of houses and roads, provision of water supply etc. is in progress.
750 Tibetan refugees are in the proce3S of rehabilitation. First crop has already been raised in an area of 151) acres.

(b) In about 2 years.

Transmitter II.t Jeypore

13RO. Shri Ramachandra UIaka: Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleaged to state the progres:.
made so far with regard to '.he installation of 10 K.W. med;umwave Transmitter Station at J cypore it.
Koraput District (Orissa)?

The Minister of Parliamentary
Affairs (Shri Satya Narayan Sinha):
The installation of t.he 10 kw medium-wave transmitter at Jeypore is nearing completion and is expected to be commissioned into serviN' by -.he middle of this year.

S.C. and S.T. on Orissa Employment
Exchanges

1381. Shri Ramachandra Ulllka: Will the Minister of Labour allel EmplOyment be pleased to state:

(a) the number of candidates belonging to Scheduled Castes a:1G Scheduled Tribes registered in varioLl~ employment exchanges in Orissa as on' the 31st December, 1963; and

(b) the number out of them who "'He provided with employment assistance during 1963?

The MinIster of Labour and Employment (Shri Sanjivayya): (a) and (b):

Category of
applicants

Scheduled Castes

Scheduled Tribes

No. on No. placed
Live in

Register employment
as 0" during

31-12-63 1963

10,174 2,094

